Act, 2013 (the ‘Act’), (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force), approval of the 

shareholders be and is hereby accorded to increase the existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company from the present Rs. 
43,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty-Three Crore Only) divided into (a) 2,20,00,000 Class A Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each; b. 70,00,000- Class B 

Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each; c. 70,00,000- Class C Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each and d. 70,00,000- Class D Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each 
to Rs. 51,50,00,000 (Fifty-One Crore Fifty Lakh) divided into (a) 3,05,00,000 Class A Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each; (b) 70,00,000 Class 

B Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each; (c) 70,00,000 Class C Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each and (d) 70,00,000 Class D Equity Shares of  Rs. 10 

each by creation of additional 85,00,00,000 (Eighty-Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Class ‘A’ of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each

[...]

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies 

Act, 2013, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Associations of the Company be amended by deletion of the same and 

substituting in place thereof the following new Clause V: 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 51,50,00,000 (Rupees Fifty-One Crore Fifty Lakh Only) divided into a – 3,05,00,000 
Class A equity shares of Rs. 10 each; b. 70,00,000 Class B equity shares of Rs. 10 each; c. 70,00,000 Class C equity shares of Rs. 10 each and 
d.70,00,000 Class D equity shares of Rs. 10 each. The Company has the power from time to time to increase the share capital of the company and

[...]

Association of the Company, and in compliance with such other provisions of law as may be applicable, the consent of the 

members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company to create, offer or invite 
subscriptions or issue and allot Up to 31,20,000 (Thirty-One Lakh Twenty Thousand) Class A Equity share of INR 10 each at an 

issue price of INR. 18/- (Rupees Eighteen Only including a premium of INR 8/- (Rupees Eight Only) per Equity Shares aggregating 

to Up to INR 5,61,60,000 (Five Crore Sixty-One Lakh Sixty Thousand), in one or more tranches, on preferential basis on such terms 
and conditions and in a manner as may be determined by the Board of Directors time-to-time. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Class A Equity Shares to be issued and allotted pursuant to this resolution shall be subject to

[...]

to special business mentioned in the accompanying notice for convening the EGM of the Company and forms part of this Notice.  

ITEM NO. 1:  

TO INCREASE IN AUTHRORISED SHARE CAPITAL ALONGWITH ALTERATION IN THE MEMORANDUM OF 
ASSOCIATION OF THE COMPANY: 

The present Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 43,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty-Three Crore Only) divided into (a) 

2,20,00,000- Class A Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each; (b) 70,00,000- Class B Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each; (c). 70,00,000- Class C Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10 each and (d). 70,00,000- Class D Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each. 

In order to facilitate the current proposed capital infusion and to provide a buffer for future capital infusion requirements of the 
company, it is proposed to increase the authorized capital of the Company to Rs. 51,50,00,000 (Fifty-One Crore Fifty Lakh) by 

creation of 85,00,000 (Eighty-Five Lakh) Class ‘A’ Equity Shares each ranking pari-passu with the existing share capital of the 
company in all respects. 

The proposed increase in Authorized Share Capital requires the Ordinary Resolution approval of Shareholders in Extra-ordinary 
General Meeting.

[...]

performed valuation. 

Akshat P. Jain 

B - 801, Sunteck City Avenue-1, Oshiwara District Centre, 

Goregaon West, Mumbai - 400 062 

5.  Amount which the Company 

intends to raise by way of such 

securities. 

The Company intends to raise up to INR 5,61,60,000 (Five Crore Sixty-
One Lakh Sixty Thousand) 

6.  Material terms of raising such 

securities, proposed time schedule, 

purposes or objects of offer, 

contribution being made by the 

promoters or directors either as part 

of the offer or separately in 

furtherance of objects; principal